

10 CS 286/21 SMT SUSHMA
KUMARI Vs. SH. JATIN

24.02.2025

Present : Plaintiff No.1 in person.
Sh. Ashish Kumar, Proxy for Sh. Rakshpal Singh for all
the defendants.

Plaintiff seeks pass over as his Counsel is busy in some
other court. Be awaited.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/24.02.2025

11.23am

Present : Sh. G.K.Sharma, Ld. Counsel with the plaintiff No.1 and
PW Sh. Rajender Bhatnagar.
None for the defendants despite repeated calls and even at
11.23am.

Seen report. Summons not issued, as the charges were
made available lately by the plaintiff. Sh. Sharma states that he would
take appropriate steps, now, well in time. Witnesses be summoned on
PF, charges, dasti and complete details/accurate list of documents in
this regard.

PW Sh. Rajender Bhatnagar, is present in the Court and
his affidavit is tendered in evidence, however, none is appearing for
the defendant, despite repeated and 5th calls and awaiting till 11.27am.

Be awaited at 12.00pm.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/24.02.2025

12.11pm

Present : Sh. G.K.Sharma, Ld. Counsel with the plaintiff No.1 and
PW Sh. Rajender Bhatnagar.

None for the defendants despite repeated calls and even at 8th call at 12.11pm.

PW Sh. Rajender Bhatnagar, is present in the Court. The non-appearance on behalf of the defendants seems to be deliberate, as Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Ashish Kumar for the defendants was present at the first call, when the request was made by the Clerk for the Counsel for the plaintiff, for pass over and thereafter, the matter was being awaited. I, therefore, deem it appropriate to discharge the witness without cross-examination and accordingly, the witness stands discharged.

To come up for RPE on **02.07.2025** in the matter. Advance copies of the affidavits of PWs be supplied to the other side, against receipt and at least 15 days before the NDOH. Witnesses be summoned on PF, charges, dasti and complete details/accurate list of documents in this regard. PWs shall be present on the NDOH. Steps within three months.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/24.02.2025